Repayment of revolving credit
facility (237,290) � � � (237,290)
Borrowings under revolving credit
facility 222,490 � � � 222,490
Borrowings of long-term debt 13,120 � � � 13,120
Payments on capital lease
obligations � (81) (9) � (90)
Change in intercompany
receivables/payables 9,499 (15,749) 5,909 341 �
Debt issuance costs and other (3,244) � � � (3,244)

Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities 4,575 (15,830) 5,900 341 (5,014)

EFFECT OF CURRENCY
EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES
ON CASH � 1 675 � 676

NET INCREASE
(DECREASE) IN CASH 3,981 163 (1,278) � 2,866

CASH:
Beginning of period 9 47 7,254 � 7,310

End of period $ 3,990 $ 210 $ 5,976 $ � $ 10,176

24

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

Previously Reported Restated
ParentGuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidatedCompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In
thousands)

(In
thousands)

REVENUES $ �$ 147,665 $ 53,617 $ (8,422) $ 192,860 $ � $ 147,398 $ 53,618 $ (8,156) $ 192,860
COST OF REVENUES � 135,798 48,240 (8,086) 175,952 � 135,868 48,240 (8,156) 175,952

Gross Profit � 11,867 5,377 (336) 16,908 � 11,530 5,378 � 16,908
SELLING, GENERAL
AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES � 11,487 4,762 (266) 15,983 � 11,221 4,762 � 15,983
AMORTIZATION
EXPENSE � 103 276 � 379 � 103 276 � 379
EQUITY IN EARNINGS
OF CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES � � � � � 2,235 (64) � (2,171) �

Operating Income (Loss) � 277 339 (70) 546 (2,235) 270 340 2,171 546
OTHER EXPENSE
(INCOME) � 3,862 (3,934) � (72) � 117 (189) � (72)
INTEREST EXPENSE � 3,595 870 (757) 3,708 106 3,488 114 � 3,708

(Loss) Income Before
(Benefit) Provision for
Income Taxes � (7,180) 3,403 687 (3,090) (2,341) (3,335) 415 2,171 (3,090)
(BENEFIT) PROVISION
FOR INCOME TAXES � (2,022) 1,535 � (487) 262 (898) 149 � (487)

NET (LOSS) INCOME $ �$ (5,158) $ 1,868 $ 687 $ (2,603) $ (2,603) $ (2,437) $ 266 $ 2,171 $ (2,603)

25

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

Previously Reported Restated
ParentGuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidatedCompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In
thousands)

(In
thousands)

REVENUES $ �$ 436,695 $ 186,261 $ (23,852) $ 599,104 $ � $ 436,039 $ 186,261 $ (23,196) $ 599,104
COST OF
REVENUES � 399,215 161,870 (23,062) 538,023 � 399,349 161,870 (23,196) 538,023

Gross Profit � 37,480 24,391 (790) 61,081 � 36,690 24,391 � 61,081
SELLING,
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES � 33,713 14,704 (656) 47,761 � 33,057 14,704 � 47,761
GAIN ON SALE OF
LONG-LIVED
ASSETS � (6,075) � � (6,075) � (6,075) � � (6,075)
AMORTIZATION
EXPENSE � 310 755 � 1,065 � 310 755 � 1,065
EQUITY IN
EARNINGS OF
CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES � � � � � (934) (183) � 1,117 �

Operating Income � 9,532 8,932 (134) 18,330 934 9,581 8,932 (1,117) 18,330
OTHER EXPENSE � 161 5,679 � 5,840 � 161 5,679 � 5,840
INTEREST
EXPENSE � 11,010 1,930 (1,533) 11,407 310 10,700 397 � 11,407

(Loss) Income Before
Provision (Benefit)
for Income Taxes � (1,639) 1,323 1,399 1,083 624 (1,280) 2,856 (1,117) 1,083
PROVISION
(BENEFIT) FOR
INCOME TAXES � 245 (114) � 131 (328) 573 (114) � 131

NET
(LOSS) INCOME $ �$ (1,884) $ 1,437 $ 1,399 $ 952 $ 952 $ (1,853) $ 2,970 $ (1,117) $ 952

26

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

Previously Reported Restated
Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidatedCompany CompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In
thousands)

(In
thousands)

ASSETS ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash $ �$ 55 $ 7,255 $ � $ 7,310 $ 9 $ 47 $ 7,254 $ � $ 7,310
Accounts receivable,
net � 88,918 13,056 (1,076) 100,898 219 80,915 19,764 � 100,898
Intercompany
receivable � � � � � 54,358 � 600 (54,958) �
Inventories, net � 59,554 32,113 (885) 90,782 � 58,669 32,113 � 90,782
Prepaid expenses � 4,226 4,765 11,437 20,428 150 4,076 4,765 11,437 20,428
Deferred income taxes � (2,868) 5,673 (2,805) � � � � � �

Total current assets � 149,885 62,862 6,671 219,418 54,736 143,707 64,496 (43,521) 219,418
PROPERTY, PLANT
AND EQUIPMENT,
net � 80,154 10,238 � 90,392 � 80,154 10,238 � 90,392
EQUITY
INVESTMENT IN
SUBSIDIARIES 62,537 44,647 50,305 (157,489) � 164,615 8,540 � (173,155) �
INTANGIBLE
ASSETS, net � 34,610 � � 34,610 � 34,610 � � 34,610
OTHER ASSETS, net � 35,821 3,354 (28,834) 10,341 3,500 6,745 32 64 10,341

TOTAL ASSETS $ 62,537 $ 345,117 $ 126,759 $ (179,652) $ 354,761 $ 222,851 $ 273,756 $ 74,766 $ (216,612) $ 354,761

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT

CURRENT
LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of
long-term debt $ �$ 81 $ � $ � $ 81 $ 14,800 $ 81 $ �$ � $ 14,881
Accounts payable � 54,365 20,161 (1,075) 73,451 � 53,827 19,624 � 73,451
Intercompany payable � � � � � � 50,530 4,428 (54,958) �
Accrued liabilities,
other � 20,590 16,057 6,770 43,417 11,699 13,716 6,501 11,501 43,417

Total current liabilities � 75,036 36,218 5,695 116,949 26,499 118,154 30,553 (43,457) 131,749
� 164,800 25,731 (25,717) 164,814 150,000 � 14 � 150,014

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 52

LONG-TERM DEBT,
net
DEFERRED TAX
LIABILITIES � 29,714 (816) (28,898) � � � � � �
PENSION AND
OTHER
POST-RETIREMENT
BENEFITS � 13,157 6,728 � 19,885 � 13,157 6,728 � 19,885
OTHER
LONG-TERM
LIABILITIES � 2,566 6,605 � 9,171 2,410 154 6,607 � 9,171

Total liabilities � 285,273 74,466 (48,920) 310,819 178,909 131,465 43,902 (43,457) 310,819
STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT 62,537 59,844 52,293 (130,732) 43,942 43,942 142,291 30,864 (173,157) 43,942

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT $ 62,537 $ 345,117 $ 126,759 $ (179,652) $ 354,761 $ 222,851 $ 273,756 $ 74,766 $ (216,612) $ 354,761

27

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

Previously Reported Restated
ParentGuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated Company CompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In
thousands)

(In
thousands)

CASH FLOWS
FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net (loss) income $ �$ (1,884) $ 1,437 $ 1,399 $ 952 $ 952 $ (1,853) $ 2,970 $ (1,117) $ 952
Adjustments to
reconcile net income
to net cash provided
by (used in)
operating activities:

Depreciation and
amortization � 10,678 3,487 � 14,165 � 10,678 3,487 � 14,165

Noncash
amortization of debt
financing costs � 685 � � 685 330 355 � � 685
Stock-based
compensation
expense � 2,900 � � 2,900 � 2,900 � � 2,900
Gain on sale of
long-lived assets � (5,940) (5) � (5,945) � (5,940) (5) � (5,945)
Equity gain in
subsidiaries � � � � � (934) (183) � 1,117 �
Deferred income tax
benefit � (1,833) (2,118) � (3,951) (447) � (3,504) � (3,951)
Noncash loss on
forward exchange
contracts � � 5,786 � 5,786 � � 5,786 � 5,786
Change in other
operating items � (3,993) (2,195) (1,400) (7,588) 2,515 (9,489) (293) (321) (7,588)

Net cash provided by
(used in) operating
activities � 613 6,392 (1) 7,004 2,416 (3,532) 8,441 (321) 7,004

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

CASH FLOWS
FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of
property, plant and
equipment � (7,809) (3,169) � (10,978) � (7,809) (3,169) � (10,978)
Proceeds from
disposal/sale of
property, plant and
equipment � 7,450 20 � 7,470 � 7,450 20 � 7,470
Post-acquisition and
acquisitions
payments, net � (181) (1,902) � (2,083) � (181) (1,902) � (2,083)
Other asset and
liabilities � (957) � 1 (956) � (956) � � (956)

Net cash used in
investing activities � (1,497) (5,051) 1 (6,547) � (1,496) (5,051) � (6,547)

CASH FLOWS
FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of
revolving credit
facility � (145,500) (1,000) � (146,500) (146,500) � � � (146,500)
Borrowings under
revolving credit
facility � 145,500 1,000 � 146,500 146,500 � � � 146,500
Payments on capital
lease obligations � (86) (10) � (96) � (86) (10) � (96)
Change in
intercompany
receivables/payables � � � � � (1,793) 4,886 (3,414) 321 �
Debt issuance costs
and other � (251) � � (251) 105 (356) � � (251)

Net cash (used in)
provided by
financing activities � (337) (10) � (347) (1,688) 4,444 (3,424) 321 (347)

\

EFFECT OF
CURRENCY
EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES ON
CASH � 1,362 (3,417) � (2,055) (2) (1) (2,052) � (2,055)

NET INCREASE
(DECREASE) IN

� 141 (2,086) � (1,945) 726 (585) (2,086) � (1,945)

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 55

CASH
CASH:
Beginning of period � 1,349 8,518 � 9,867 675 675 8,517 � 9,867

End of period $ �$ 1,490 $ 6,432 $ � $ 7,922 $ 1,401 $ 90 $ 6,431 $ � $ 7,922

28

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

ITEM 2 � MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

Company Overview
We are a leading supplier of fully integrated system solutions for the global commercial vehicle market, including the
Heavy-duty (Class 8) truck market, the construction, military, bus and agriculture market and the specialty
transportation markets. As a result of our strong leadership in cab-related products and systems, we are positioned to
benefit from the increased focus of our customers on cab design and comfort and convenience features to better serve